




VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

JUNE 17, 2019 
 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 

 

SILENT PRAYER – MEDITATION – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

ROLL CALL 

In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Laura Curtis, Trustee Mike 

Lowery, Trustee Mark Carroll, Trustee Tao Martinez, Trustee Mark Guethle, Village Clerk Lori 

Murray. 

 

Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, 

Community & Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John 

Laskowski, Police Chief David Fisher, Village Attorney Kevin Drendel. 

 

AUDIENCE COMMENTS - None 

TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Village Board Minutes dated 6/3/19; C.O.W. Minutes dated 6/3/19 

2. Bills List dated 6/17/19 FY 2019 in the Amount of $240,679.42 

3. Bills List dated 6/17/19 FY 2020 in the Amount of $114,971.05 

4. Pay Request #2, Partial for Monroe Alley Improvements in the Amount of $92,388.95 

5. Approval of a Resolution Appointing – Deputy Village Clerk 

 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Gaffino and seconded by Trustee Curtis.  Roll Call Vote:  

Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee 

Martinez – yes, Trustee Guethle – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

1. Approval of an Ordinance Amending Title 5, Chapter 5.08, Section 5.08.340 of the 

North Aurora Municipal Code Creating a Class J-3 Microbrewery License 

The Class J-3 license will be created for Chimpmonk Brewery.  It will allow for 31,000 gallons 

or less a year to be brewed and will allow for packaged sales to be taken off site.  Motion for 

approval made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  Roll Call Vote: Trustee 

Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee 

Martinez – yes, Trustee Guethle – yes.  Motion approved (6-0).   

 

Steve Newman of Chimpmonk Brewing thanked the Board for allowing him to bring his 

business to the Village. 

 

 



2. Approval of an Ordinance Amending the North Aurora Code Section 5.08.350 

Increasing the Number of Class J-3 Microbrewery Liquor Licenses Authorized in the 

Village of North Aurora to One 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Guethle.  Roll Call 

Vote:  Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, 

Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Guethle – yes.  Motion approved (6-0).   

 

3. Approval of a Proposal from WBK Engineering for a Stormwater Drainage Study 

in the Amount of $35,518 
Public Works Director John Laskowski noted that the study is for the sink hole that was 

discovered last March.  The concern with the pipe was that it was not constructed for the amount 

of flow it is currently receiving.  Motion for approval made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by 

Trustee Curtis. Roll Call Vote:  Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Carroll – 

yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes.  Motion approved (6-0).  

 

4. Approval of the Skid Mounted Leaf Collection Box Purchase from Bonnell 

Industries in the Amount of $15,900 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Gaffino and seconded by Trustee Guethle.  Roll Call 

Vote:  Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Carroll – 

yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes.  Motion approved (6-0).  

 

5. Approval of Change Order #1 to the 2019 Road Program for Sidewalks in the 

Amount of $21,408.50 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Carroll and seconded by Trustee Curtis.  Roll Call Vote:  

Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, 

Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes.  Motion approved (6-0).   

 

6. Approval of Change Order #2 to the 2019 Road Program for Public Works 

Driveway Entrance in the Amount of $15,535 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Carroll.  Roll Call Vote: 

Trustee Guethle – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, 

Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 

 

7. Approval of a Special Events Permit for Anderson Pet Shelter 

Motion for approval made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Guethle.  Roll Call Vote:  

Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Guethle – yes, 

Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes.  Motion approved (6-0).  

 

OLD BUSINESS - None 

VILLAGE PRESIDENT - None 

COMMITTEE REPORTS - None 

TRUSTEES’ COMMENTS – None  

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 

Village Administrator Steve Bosco reported that the Village received a lower quote for the 

village hall sign.  The order will be placed next week.   



 

ATTORNEY’S REPORT - None 

 

VILLAGE DEPARTMENT REPORTS 

1. Finance - None 

2. Community Development – None 

3. Police – None 

4. Public Works - None 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION – None 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Curtis.  All in favor.  

Motion approved. 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

Lori J. Murray 

Village Clerk 

  

 

 



 

VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES 

JUNE 17, 2019 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 

 

ROLL CALL 

In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Laura Curtis, Trustee Mike 

Lowery, Trustee Mark Carroll, Trustee Tao Martinez, Trustee Mark Guethle, Village Clerk Lori 

Murray.   

 

Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, 

Community & Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John 

Laskowski, Police Chief David Fisher, Village Attorney Kevin Drendel. 

 

AUDIENCE COMMENTS - None 

TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 

 

DISCUSSION 

1. R-3 Text Amendments  
Community & Economic Development Director Mike Toth stated that the Zoning Ordinance 

prohibits townhomes in the R-3 district.  The only district they are permitted in at this time is the 

R-4 district.  A multitude of townhomes located in North Aurora are located in the R-3 District.  

This amendment will make sure that the underlying townhome use is accommodated for in the 

zoning ordinance in the proper zoning district.  Toth noted that this item went before the Plan 

Commission at a public hearing on June 4th and was unanimously recommended for approval.  

 

2. 313 and 315 South Lincolnway TIF Façade Grants 

The homes at 313 and 315 S. Lincolnway are located in the B-2 district which is the general 

business district and are considered a nonconforming use.  The village has had code enforcement 

issues with the exterior of the homes and has been going through the adjudication process.  The 

homeowners have said that they are no longer interested in rehabilitation of the homes and are 

interested in the village assisting with demolition of the homes using the TIF façade program.  

They have requested TIF assistance in the amount of $9600 to cover the total demolition cost of 

$19,200.  Trustee Curtis questioned if the highest and best use of the properties is B2.  Curtis 

added that they are very small parcels and if they were to demolish both homes, wouldn’t see it 

as an attractive parcel unless the parcels were combined two.  Toth said the owner would 

assemble the properties into one and would look at a possible multi-family use which would go 

along with the comprehensive plan.  The Board was in favor of moving forward. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Carroll and seconded by Trustee Curtis.  All in favor.  

Motion approved. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

Lori J. Murray 

Village Clerk 



To Be Paid Proof List

06/26/2019 -  9:34AM

bhannah

Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00501.07.2019

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

ABC Carpet

038040

 1,450.00PD Carpet Cleaning - May 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 20190501 5/14/2019 07/01/2019

 1,450.00VH Carpet Cleaning - May 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 20190502 5/14/2019 07/01/2019

 2,900.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

B & F Construction

015600

 2,441.60Inspections (61) May 2019 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 11430 6/12/2019 07/01/2019

 2,441.60 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Brian Reid

041970

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 03252019 3/25/2019 07/01/2019

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 05202019 5/20/2019 07/01/2019

 100.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 81.45Street Lights/ 4 S. Willowway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0146092024 6/7/2019 07/01/2019

 154.01Street Lights/ 1802 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0562144049 6/7/2019 07/01/2019

 48.58Street Lights/ 1901 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0835082016 6/7/2019 07/01/2019

 33.83Street Lights/ 1051 Kettle 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1083133047 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 207.42Street Lights/ 1200 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1344158042 6/7/2019 07/01/2019

 69.53Street Lights/ Rt56 & Rt25 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1425064018 6/11/2019 07/01/2019

 9.96Street Lights/ Randall & Ice Cream 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1543019148 6/7/2019 07/01/2019

 59.67Street Lights/ Comiskey & Orchard 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2313121105 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 54.62Street Lights/ 19 N. Lincolnway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2985029045 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 719.07 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.

034130

 3,937.96Well #6 5/8 - 6/5 60-445-4662 Utility 15061930401 6/11/2019 07/01/2019

 47.05Street Lights/ Orchard Gateway & Deerpath 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 15064248401 6/11/2019 07/01/2019

 121.95Street Lights/ Orchard & Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 15064252701 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 201.32Street Lights/ 1600 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 15064267101 6/11/2019 07/01/2019

 86.88Street Lights/ Orchard & White Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 15064273601 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 151.81Street Lights/ Orchard Gateway & Orchard 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 15064285901 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 81.63Well #3/ ETP 5/10 - 6/7 60-445-4662 Utility 15080247701 6/11/2019 07/01/2019

 6,668.34Well #4 5/10 - 6/7 60-445-4662 Utility 15080497301 6/12/2019 07/01/2019

 7,712.00Well #5/ ETP 5/13 - 6/10 60-445-4662 Utility 15087093501 6/12/2019 07/01/2019

 4,815.25Well #7 5/13 - 6/10 60-445-4662 Utility 15087260201 6/12/2019 07/01/2019
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 23,824.19 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Elisa L. Hatchett

051830

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 03252019 3/25/2019 07/01/2019

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 05202019 5/20/2019 07/01/2019

 100.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frost Electric Company, Inc.

021540

 1,040.00Well #7 VFD Tripping 60-445-4565 Water Well Rpr & Mtce 7863 6/7/2019 07/01/2019

 1,040.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Industrial Door Company

044430

 470.00Door Repair- PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 108264 5/31/2019 07/01/2019

 470.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

KB Collision & Customs

046310

 2,500.00Squad Paint/Repair- 2008 Dodge 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 2335 5/29/2019 07/01/2019

 2,500.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Konica Minolta

024860

 70.19Copier Maint 5/2 - 6/1-  PW Garage 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 9005752489 6/1/2019 07/01/2019

 70.19 *Vendor TotalTotal:

K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc

467847

 6,364.82Beet Heet 01-445-4439 Salt 201906-K00395/31/2019 07/01/2019

 6,364.82 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Midwest Occupational Health M.S.

051110

 105.00Random Testing- Richter 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 208483 6/17/2019 07/01/2019

 105.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

National Power Rodding Corp.

025290

 124,521.84Sanitary Sewer Televising Pay #1 18-445-4570 Sewers Rpr & Mtce NA-599 6/13/2019 07/01/2019

 124,521.84 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Office Depot

039370

 28.19Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 324722865001-016/5/2019 07/01/2019

 10.00Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 324722865001-026/5/2019 07/01/2019

 26.74Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 324722865001-036/5/2019 07/01/2019

 10.00Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 324722865001-046/5/2019 07/01/2019

 13.78Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 3247269310016/5/2019 07/01/2019

 88.71 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Paddock Publications, Inc.

026910

 62.10Public Notice 01-441-4506 Publishing 19019 6/8/2019 07/01/2019

 62.10 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Phil Jungels

039230

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 03252019 3/25/2019 07/01/2019

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 05202019 5/20/2019 07/01/2019

 100.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Preferred Real Estate, LLC

467661

 54,957.38NATC ST Rebate 12/18-02/19 01-490-4781 Sales Tax Rebates 20190624 6/24/2019 07/01/2019

 54,957.38 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Rempe Sharpe & Associates

000970

 209.19Engineer Servs- Well #7 Electrical/ May 2019 60-445-4255 Engineering 26957-01 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 48.00Engineer Servs- Tanner Trail/ May 2019 60-445-4255 Engineering 26957-02 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 2,564.00Eng Services / Reviews / May 2019 01-441-4255 Engineering 26958 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 545.00NPDES Stormwater/ May 2019 01-445-4255 Engineering 26959 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 12,813.00Eng Reviews / Lincoln Valley / May 2019 90-000-E232 DR Horton - FV Golf Course 26960 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 649.80Sanitary Sewer Televising/ May 2019 18-445-4255 Engineering 26963 6/18/2019 07/01/2019

 18,831.862019 Streets/ May 2019 21-450-4255 Engineering 26964 6/18/2019 07/01/2019

 1,019.28Oak St Forest Rdige / May 2019 90-000-E242 Oak St Townhome Development 26965 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 36,680.13 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Technology Management Rev Fund

007390

 723.32IWIN 01-440-4652 Communications T1934027 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 723.32 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Thom Jungels

039460

 385.00Plumbing Ispections (11)- 5/13 thru 5/29 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 06192019-01 6/19/2019 07/01/2019

 385.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Valley Fire Prot Systems, LLC

027570

 360.00Willow Park Backflow Inspection 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint 161502 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 420.00PD Backflow Inspection 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 161503 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 240.00PW Garage Backflow Inspection 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 161504 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 240.00ETP Backflow Inspection 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 161505 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 240.00WTP Backflow Inspection 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 161506 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 180.00Old PW Garage Backflow Preventer 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 161507 6/10/2019 07/01/2019

 1,680.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Woodman's Food Market, Inc.

035760

 460,434.42Jan 18-Dec 18 ST Rebate 01-490-4781 Sales Tax Rebates 20190624 6/24/2019 07/01/2019

 460,434.42 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  720,267.77
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Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00502.07.2019

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Alphagraphics

032920

 1,505.43FY20 Budget Printing 01-430-4507 Printing 60124 6/18/2019 07/01/2019

 1,505.43 *Vendor TotalTotal:

AT&T

001620

 176.01Internet Service- PW Garage 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 06072019 6/19/2019 07/01/2019

 176.01 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Brian Reid

041970

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 06062019 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 06142019 6/14/2019 07/01/2019

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 06152019 6/15/2019 07/01/2019

 150.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Butler Chemical Company, Inc.

046060

 200.00Monthly Water Treatm- VH & PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 24386 6/5/2019 07/01/2019

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Carus Corporation

033300

 869.61WTP Chemicals 60-445-4437 Chlorine SLS 100758986/13/2019 07/01/2019

 1,218.32ETP Chemicals 60-445-4437 Chlorine SLS 100759016/13/2019 07/01/2019

 2,087.93 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Chris Keldie

467849

 47.06Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 06142019-01 6/14/2019 07/01/2019

 1.46Sewer Maint Fee Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 06142019-02 6/14/2019 07/01/2019

 48.52 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Comcast Cable

040740

 10.50TV Service- PD 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 877120061015046/10/2019 07/01/2019

 196.88WTP Internet Service 60-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 8771200610166916/9/2019 07/01/2019
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 207.38 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Cornerstone Partners Horticultural Services Co

467689

 40.99CE Abatement Mowing 01-441-4531 Grass Cutting CP18488 6/19/2019 07/01/2019

 40.99CE Abatement Mowing 01-441-4531 Grass Cutting CP18489 6/19/2019 07/01/2019

 228.50CE Abatement Mowing 01-441-4531 Grass Cutting CP18490 6/19/2019 07/01/2019

 310.48 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dale Anderson

034970

 1,800.00Training Module 01-440-4390 Dues & Meetings INV-0141 6/20/2019 07/01/2019

 1,800.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dun Rite Enterprises

000430

 600.00VH Window Cleaning- April & May 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 4997 6/4/2019 07/01/2019

 600.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Elisa L. Hatchett

051830

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 06062015 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 06142019 6/14/2019 07/01/2019

 50.00Police Commission Board Meeting 01-439-4015 Police Cssn Mtgs-per Diem 06152019 6/15/2019 07/01/2019

 150.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Euclid Managers

049670

 353.52Short-Term Disability/ July 2019 01-000-2057 Short-Term Disability 7/1/19 -7/31/196/13/2019 07/01/2019

 353.52 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Fox Valley Tree Service, Inc.

024480

 11,900.00Tree Trimming Road Program 01-445-4532 Tree Service NAU045 6/25/2019 07/01/2019

 11,900.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frost Electric Company, Inc.

021540

 827.00New LED Lights- PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 7855 6/7/2019 07/01/2019

 409.00New Light Install- Boardroom 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 7856 6/7/2019 07/01/2019

 1,236.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Harmonic Heating & Air Conditioning

047680

 154.00Breaker Repair- PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 35268 6/3/2019 07/01/2019
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 154.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Illinois Juvenile Officers Assn.

044520

 175.00Conference Fee- Lohrstorfer 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel 06062019 6/6/2019 07/01/2019

 175.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Impressions In Stone

467741

 113.00Memorial Bricks (2) 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint 10670 6/8/2019 07/01/2019

 113.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Industrial Door Company

044430

 577.00Gate Repair- PD 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint 108288 6/17/2019 07/01/2019

 577.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

J & S Construction

029060

 2,973.00Dig & Replace Leaking 6" Valve 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 1903101 6/20/2019 07/01/2019

 2,973.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kane County Clerk

024970

 661.87Police Services Duplicate Payment Refund 01-320-3320 Services Fees 06142019 6/14/2019 07/01/2019
